markets could threaten global trade and investment. The high capital
intensity of Alberta’s oil sands projects leaves Alberta particularly vulnerable
to these shocks – as witnessed in 2009.

G Tensions in world currency markets could mean a sudden and swift
appreciation in the Canadian dollar. Since Alberta’s economy is currently
being driven by US dollar denominated exports a rising Canadian dollar
reduces revenues in this sector.

G Rapid increases in commodity prices, particularly oil, could choke off the
economic recovery in the oil-importing developed world such as the US and
Europe, particularly if monetary authorities attempt to reduce inflation by
increasing interest rates. A sharp increase in interest rates would also add to
the serious fiscal challenges faced by major developed countries.

G For Alberta, high oil prices could also lead to renewed labour shortages,
driving up costs and undermining longer-term competitiveness.
A sustained period of very high oil prices could also provide incentives for
fuel switching, making renewable fuels economically viable alternatives to
fossil‑based fuels.

Sensitivities to Fiscal Year Assumptions, 2011–12a

Pdf named: EO11_tb_01B_stfya2_annex.pdf EO Budget 2011

(millions of dollars)

Change Net Impact (2011-12)

Oil Price (WTI US$/bbl) -$1.00 -141

Natural Gas Price (Cdn$/GJ) -10 Cents -51

Exchange Rate (US¢/Cdn$) + 1 Cent -154

Interest Rates +1% -212

Personal Income -1% -115

Sensitivities to Fiscal Year Assumptions, 2011-12a

W:\Epf\EPF-BUDGET\Budget2011\Benchmarking and Assumption Tables\Sensitivities\
Sensitivities.xlsxFiscal Sensitivities Printed to PDF on: 2/7/2011 | 10:45 AM

a	 Sensitivities are based on current assumptions of prices and rates and show the effect for a
full 12-month period. Sensitivities can vary significantly at different price and rate levels.
The energy price sensitivities do not include the potential impact of price changes on the
revenue from land sales. The interest rate sensitivity has two components, an increase in
cash interest income and a capital loss. When interest rates rise, bond prices go down,
causing a capital loss.

135ECONOMIC OUTLOOK

Pdf Named: EO11_tb_03_hopfdib2.pdf EO Budget 2011

Organization
National Forecasting Agencies (3)